
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Hilary Isherwood, 
Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith and David Wisinger, and 1 
vacancy 

 
CS/NG 

 
6 June 2014 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 12TH JUNE, 2014 at 2.00 PM to consider the 
following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 Nominations will be sought for a Vice-Chair for the Committee. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 1 May, and 
2 May 2014 (joint meeting). 
 

5 PRESENTATION BY THE BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH 
BOARD  

 To receive a presentation from representatives of Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board (BCUHB). 
 

6 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2014/15 (Pages 15 - 36) 

 Report of Chief Executive  
 

7 SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 37 - 
40) 

 Report of Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

 



 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
01 MAY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 1 May 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair) 
Councillors: Peter Curtis, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, Stella Jones 
Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, and David Wisinger 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Marion Bateman, Hilary Isherwood and Ian Smith 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community Services, Head of 
Children’s Services, Senior Manager Commissioning and Performance, 
Resources Services Manager, Complaints Officer, and Planning and 
Development Officer 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Environment and Social Care Facilitator Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 
 

Prior to the start of the meeting Members congratulated the Director of 
Community Services on his recent appointment. 
 

The Chair referred to the forthcoming retirement of the Head of Children’s 
Services and expressed thanks to her, on behalf of the Committee, for her hard 
work and dedication.  Members also individually expressed their appreciation for 
the support and guidance given by the Head of Children’s Services and wished 
her well for the future.  The Director of Community Services also paid tribute to 
the Head of Children’s Services and thanked her for her work and commitment.       
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin declared a personal interest in the following 
item as he is a kinship carer:- 

 
Agenda Item 6 – Annual Fostering Inspection 
 

63. MINUTES 
 
(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2014 had been circulated 

with the agenda. 
 
Accuracy 
Councillors Stella Jones and Cindy Hinds said they had submitted their apologies 
to the meeting and asked that the minutes be amended to reflect this.   
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

(ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2014 had been circulated 
with the agenda. 

 
Accuracy 
Councillors Stella Jones and Cindy Hinds said they had submitted their apologies 
to the meeting and asked that the minutes be amended to reflect this.   
 
 
(iii) The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2014 had been circulated 

with the agenda. 
 
Accuracy 
Page 19, 2nd paragraph, should read the development of a dementia cafe at Llys 
Jasmine not Llys Eleanor. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

64. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE SOCIAL SERVICES REPRSENTATION AND 
COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 2013-14   

 
  The Director of Community Services introduced a report on the 

compliments, representations and complaints received by Adult and Children’s 
Social Services for the year April 2013 to March 2014.  He provided background 
information and explained that feedback in the form of compliments and 
complaints from service users and their parents or carers was valuable in 
identifying where services were working well or needed changing.  He advised 
that the annual report contained information about the number and type of 
complaints received and details of the activities undertaken by the Complaints 
Officer to develop the service. 

 
  The Director invited the Senior Manager Commissioning and Head of 

Children’s Services to give an overview of the complaints and compliments 
received in relation to Adult Social Services and Children’s Social Services. 

 
The Senior Manager Commissioning advised that there had been a small 

increase in the number of complaints received since last year but this should be 
considered in the context of the number of service users receiving a service.  He 
referred to the methods used to resolve a complaint, timescales, and 
outcomes/lessons learned.  The Senior Manager reported that overall there had 
been a rise in the number of compliments received for Adult Social Services in 
2013-14 compared to the previous year.   He explained that compliments had 
been received in a number 
[...]
ector of Community 

Services and the Commissioning Manager on the positive outcome of the CSSIW 
review and thanked them for their hard work and achievements.    

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee noted the findings arising from the CSSIW report and 

supported the development of an action plan in response to the 
recommendations; 

 
(b) That a progress report and final draft of the action plan be submitted to the 

meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held in July 2014; and  
 

Page 4



 

(c) That a letter be sent to the local newspaper concerned to put forward the 
views of the Committee and highlight the positive work which had been 
undertaken by the Authority to support dementia care in Flintshire. 

 
66. ANNUAL FOSTERING INSPECTION  
 
  The Head of Children’s Services introduced a report on the outcome of the 

annual inspection of the Flintshire Fostering Service (20-22 and 28 January 
2014) by the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW).   She 
provided background information and advised that the Inspection had been 
positive and had identified a number of strengths, areas of progress and two  
recommendations for further improvement.  The annual Fostering Inspection 
Report was appended to the report for consideration.   

 
  Councillor Cindy Hinds expressed her appreciation for the work 

undertaken by the Fostering Panel.   
 

The Chair thanked the Head of Children’s Services and the Fostering 
Team for their hard work and achievements. 

   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received. 
 

67.  ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORTING FRAMEWORK 
 
The Director of Community Services introduced a report to present the 

final draft of the Social Services Annual Report and  to seek any final views and 
comments before approval was sought by Cabinet.  He provided background 
information and advised that the report had been developed in sections that 
reflected the key themes contained within the Social Services and Well Being Bill.   

 
During discussion Members expressed the view that the report was too 

detailed and should be more concise to engage the general public and links to 
the relevant information provided as necessary.  The Director of Community 
Services acknowledged the points raised and explained that if any specific 
changes were required he would review the document again, however, the final 
draft was as concise as possible and he commented on the need to ensure that 
all salient points required by the Regulator were included.       

 
The Chair suggested that in the future it may be helpful if a workshop was 

held for Members to consider and agree the development and format of the 
Annual Report prior to submission to a meeting of the Committee for 
consideration.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the final draft of the Social Services Annual Report be endorsed for 
consideration by Cabinet; and 

 

Page 5



 

(b) That a workshop be held for Members in the future to consider and agree 
the development and format of the Annual Report prior to submission to a 
meeting of the Committee for consideration.   

   
68.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Environment and Social Care Facilitator introduced the report to 

consider the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   She advised that the 
following items were scheduled for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 12 June 2014: 

 

• Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

• Improvement Plan 
 

It was agreed that a further meeting may be arranged to consider the 
following items if required: 

   

• CSSIW Action Plan update 

• Social Services Bill 
 

The Facilitator commented on the need to arrange a Forward Work 
Programme planning session in the future.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the Forward Work Programme be agreed.. 
 
 

69. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE               
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.40 am) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 6



JOINT LIFELONG LEARNING AND SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2 MAY 2014 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Lifelong Learning and Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Mold on Friday, 2 May 2014 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Ian Dunbar, Cindy Hinds, Stella Jones, Phil Lightfoot, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull, Hilary McGuill, Ian Roberts, Paul Shotton, 
Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and David Wisinger 
 
Co-opted members: Mr David Hÿtch and Mrs Rita Price 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, Hilary Isherwood, 
Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd and David Williams 
Mrs Stephanie Williams 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Social Services, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Director of Community Services, Director of Lifelong Learning, Head 
of Children’s Services, Service Manager (Resources), Service Manager 
(Children’s Fieldwork Services) and Advisor for Social Inclusion & Wellbeing 
 
Ann Hood of the North East Wales Sensory Support Service (for minute no. 6) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, 
Housing & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

A nomination for Councillor Ian Roberts was duly seconded and on being 
put to the vote, was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Ian Roberts be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Mr David Hÿtch declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 4 as a school 
governor. 

 
The following Members declared personal interests on Agenda Item 7: 

Vision Impairment Support to Children and Adults in Flintshire: 
 
� Councillor Peter Curtis, as a Trustee of WCB and Vision Support. 
� Councillor Nancy Matthews
[...]
 of the wider business community and 
agreed to raise these with the Local Service Board sub-group on health, 
independence and well-being.  However, administrative capacity issues 
continued to be an issue in reinstating the disability sub-group. 

 
Councillor Nancy Matthews referred to an increase in cases of age-related 

macular degeneration and felt that a central equipment store was needed.  Ms 
Hood explained that a central budget was held by the sub-regional service for 
equipment to help young people in school environments, however it was 
acknowledged that some pupils would opt not to pursue this. 

 
When asked by Councillor McGuill about raising awareness of services 

available, Ms Hood said that information was displayed on Moodle and could also 
be accessed through officers in the service working with families. 

 
The Director of Community Services advised that an equipment budget for 

adults with sensory impairments was easily accessible via Occupational Therapy. 
 
Councillor Amanda Bragg gave an example of a situation where a 

residential home had lacked some of the necessary equipment for Talking Books 
and asked if funding was available.  The Director of Community Services advised 
that equipment for those with visual impairments would need to be sourced from 
the overall equipment budget and that resources would need to be creatively 
managed in the current climate.  He referred to the need to work with partners for 
effective use of limited resources and suggested that it may be useful for the 
Council to hold an event to publicise the services on offer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the continued provision of services to those with a visual impairment 

within Flintshire be supported; and 
 
(b) That officers raise the profile of sensory impairment through the Council 

and external bodies of which it is part. 

Page 13



 

 
16. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There was one member of the press in attendance. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.55 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 14



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 12 JUNE 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2014/15 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consider the content of the draft Improvement Plan 2014/15 and 

the “How achievement will be measured” document prior to final 
publication in June. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 

It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 to 
set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.  It is a 
statutory requirement for the County Council to adopt the 
Improvement Plan. 
 

2.02 Improvement Objectives and an accompanying Improvement Plan 
were first set and adopted by the Council in 2011.  For 2013/14 the 
Council thoroughly reviewed the priorities to streamline them and 
reset them with clearer outcome based aims. A revised set of eight 
priorities supported by a structure of sub-priorities was adopted. 
 

2.03 The Plan presentation also changed providing detail for each of the 
priorities which were to have the most impact during the year. This 
has helped the organisation to concentrate on the outcomes where 
most immediate attention was needed.  
 

2.04 The refresh also took into account the comments of the Wales Audit 
Office (WAO) on:-  
 

• the opportunity to present a plan which would engage the wider 
public 

• the adoption of a smaller set of ‘in-year’ priorities  

• the further development of outcome based objectives which 
identify the impact for each priority 

• the need to ensure that any revisions of the Plan are updated 
on the public website. 

 
2.05 
 

The WAO in its letter of September 2013 said that the presentation 
and content of the Improvement Plan (2013/14) “enables public 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



engagement with the Council priorities more effectively than in the 
past”. It also commented positively that “The Plan is much shorter 
than before and now communicates clearly and succinctly how each 
of the Improvement Objectives relates to the Council’s eight medium-
term corporate priorities and to those of partners in the Local Service 
Board”. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 For 2014/15 a review of the current priorities and sub-priorities has 
been undertaken to set: - 
 

• priorities that continue into 2014/15 for sustained attention; 

• priorities that can now be removed as completion of a time-
limited piece of work e.g. Single Status; 

• priorities which could be merged e.g. School Improvement and 
School Modernisation; and 

• emerging priorities for 2014/15 e.g. People Change and 
Development. 

 
3.02 For each sub-priority which continues to be high profile for 2014/15 

there has been a review based on: - 
 

• the reasoning for the priority status; 

• what we will do and how we will measure achievement; and 

• the risks that will need to be managed.  
 

3.03 The extract from the working draft Improvement Plan (Appendix A) is 
presented for member consultation by Social & Health Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee prior to adoption of the Improvement Plan in 
June.  Any slight technical changes are to be delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader. 
 

3.04 Appendix A contains those sub-priorities that will be monitored and 
reviewed by Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
as part of quarterly Improvement Plan monitoring process. A full draft 
version of the Improvement Plan is available for Members to view in 
the Member’s Library. 
 

3.05 Following Member consultation the Improvement Plan for 2014/15 will 
be presented to Cabinet and later the County Council, for formal 
adoption, in June. It will be accompanied by an appendix which details 
the specific measures and milestones on which achievement will be 
measured.  
 

3.06 An extract of the supporting document “How achievement will be 
measured - supporting milestones and measures” is attached at 
Appendix B. This extract details the measures with targets and 
milestones with completion dates that will be reported as part of the 
quarterly Improvement Plan monitoring. 

Page 16



 
3.07 A further document is attached at Appendix C which gives 

benchmarking information (2012/13) for the national indicators which 
Flintshire has including in its Improvement Plan.  This is attached so 
that Members can compare Flintshire’s historic performance with 
other Local Authorities in Wales and better consider the targets for 
2014/15. The national data for 2013/14 is not yet available. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 Members to consider the content of the draft Improvement Plan 
2014/15 and the “How achievement will be measured” document prior 
to final publication in June. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan is aligned to resource 
these priorities. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 Poverty is a specific priority within the Improvement Plan 2014/15. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 Environment is a specific priority within the Improvement Plan 
2014/15. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 Equalities will be taken into consideration through any policy changes 
determined by the Plan and its implementation. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 Any personnel implications will be considered through any relevant 
changes determined by the Plan and its implementation. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees are being invited to review the 
priorities, and particularly the “How achievement will be measured” 
document. 
 

10.02 Feedback on the Improvement Plan is invited to assist with both 
contributing on our priorities and further improvement in presentation 
and format.  This feedback is encouraged from the public, workforce, 
our key partners and businesses. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

Pag
[...]
evidence of this?  Is there evidence of public dissatisfaction? 
5. Is there new Government guidance or legislation? 
6. Have inspections been carried out? 
7. Is this area already the subject of an ongoing review? 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine 
the Forward Work Programme of the Committees of which they are 
members.  By reviewing and prioritising the forward work programme 
Members are able to ensure it is member-led and includes the right issues.   
A copy of the Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for 
Members' consideration which has been updated following the last meeting. 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



4.00 
 
4.01 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme attached 
as Appendix 1  and approve/amend as necessary. 

  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

 
N/A 

  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 

  
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme 

  
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None. 

  
 Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones 

Telephone: 01352 702427 
Email: margaret.parry-jones@Flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 38



Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programme  APPENDIX 1 

 1 

DRAFT 

 
Date 

 
Item 

 
Purpose of Report/Session 

 
Scrutiny Focus 

 
Responsible/ 
Contact Officer 

 
Submission 
Deadline 

 
3 July 
2.00 p.m. 
 

 
Adult Safeguarding  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emergency Duty Team 
 
 
2013/14 Year End & Q4 
data 
 
Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Update 
 
C
[...]
ecting Vulnerable Adults & 
Inspection Action Plan Update 
 

To inform Members of the annual adult protection 
monitoring report submitted to the Welsh Government 
and to monitor progress of CSSIW Inspection Action 
Plan     

Director of Community 
Services   
 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 02/05/2014 Joint Lifelong Learning and Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

	6 Improvement Plan 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for Improvement Plan 2014/15
	Enc. 2 for Improvement Plan 2014/15
	Enc. 3 for Improvement Plan 2014/15

	7 Social & Health Care Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Social & Health Care Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 JUNE 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 12 June 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis, Andy Dunbobbin, Hilary Isherwood, 
Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Ian Smith 
and David Wisinger 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Mike Peers (for Veronica Gay) and Mike Reece (for 
Cindy Hinds) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manger Commissioning and Performance, Service Manager Localities, Team  
Manager Performance, Environment and Social Care Facilitator, and Committee 
Officer 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillors Hilary McGuill and Dave Mackie declared personal interests  in 
the following item as members of the Community Health Council:- 

 
Agenda Item 5 – Presentation by the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

The Chairman sought nominations for a Vice-Chairman for the Committee.   
 

Councillor David Wisinger nominated Councillor Andy Dunbobbin as  Vice-
Chair of the Committee and this was duly seconded.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Andy Dunbobbin be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2014 had been circulated with 

the agenda. 
 
(ii) The minutes of the joint Lifelong Learning and Social & Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 2 May 2014 had been circulated with 
the agenda. 

 
Matters arising 
 



 

 
Visual Impairment Support to Children and Adults in Flintshire  
Councillor Peter Curtis referred to his request to reinstate the Disability Sub 
Group and expressed his disappointment that no resources were available to 
enable this to happen. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4. PRESENTATION BY THE BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH 
BOARD 
 

The Chair welcomed and introduced Mr. John Darlington, Assistant 
Director of Planning (BCUHB), and Jon Falcus, Operational Manager, Wrexham 
Maelor Hospital.  She invited them to provide an update on service 
change/developments and respond to the issues which had been raised by 
Members in advance of the meeting  

 
Mr. Darlington and Mr. Falcus thanked the Committee for the opportunity 

to provide an update about key areas of public health practice in the County and 
gave a brief overview of the structural changes and developments which had 
taken place in BCUHB. 

 
In response to the question on the removal of services from Flintshire, 

including Deeside Hospital, Mr. Darlington and Mr. Falcus said they were not 
aware of any services withdrawn from Flintshire.  Mr. Darlington referred to the 
importance of Deeside Hospital and  explained that significant capital 
development had been made in Deeside to expand the range of services for the 
area and population.  Mr. Falcus commented on the work being undertaken to re-
establish links with the Authority’s Social Services department to develop a closer 
working relationship between Deeside Community Hospital, BCUHB, and the 
Countess of Chester Hospital.   

 
Mr. Falcus referred.to the changes put in place at Deeside Hospital to 

maintain quality of care and referred to the secondment of a senior charge nurse, 
and the allocation of an additional 8 beds from May 2014.  He also commented 
on the need to recruit nursing staff as a result of the increase in the number of  
beds at Deeside Hospital and whilst this had presented a challenge it was 
anticipated that appointments would be made by September 2014.  He advised 
that since March 2014 a range of measures had been introduced  to assess the 
quality of services delivered in Deeside Hospital and significant improvement had 
been made in terms of quality of care which should be sustained.  

 
During discussion Mr. Darlington and Mr. Falcus responded to the 

additional  comments and queries raised by Members around the increased 
pressure on main hospitals due to closure of local cottage/community hospitals, 
demands of a future ageing population and the new Deeside Enterprise Zone.   

 
Concerning the question on the hearing clinic being discontinued at 

Deeside Hospital, Mr. Darlington advised that BCUHB continued to provide an 



 

audiology service at Deeside Hospital, however, the Countess of Chester had 
withdrawn its audiology service from the site.      

 
  The Chair expressed congratulations, on behalf of the Committee, to  

Mr. Darlington and Mr. Falcus, for the recent award received by Deeside hospital.  
 
  Concerning the question on cross boundary issues Mr. Darlington 

commented on the ongoing collaborative work  with the Countess of Chester in 
terms of managerial and clinical matters.  Regarding Flintshire residents 
accessing treatment at Gobowen, Mr. Darlington advised that access to 
Gobowen was the same for Flintshire areas as elsewhere in North Wales and 
that  all patients in North Wales received the same treatment and standard of 
care.  BCUHB had a contract with Gobowen to provide a range of services and 
was an important partner in terms of specialised services.  Mr. Darlington and Mr. 
Falcus responded to the further queries raised around patient choice and 
explained that patient choice was part of the English policy but there was not a 
policy of choice in Wales.  Mr. Falcus highlighted the significant increase in the 
range of services in local areas and the development of services in Flintshire.  He 
advised that GPs were encouraged to refer patients to Deeside Hospital rather 
than Countess of Chester.   

 
   Referring to Podiatry Services and changes to the clinic arrangements in 

local centres and hospitals, Members were informed that the changes were a  
temporary measure and that the Podiatry Services would be moved to the new 
Buckley Health Centre when completed.   

 
In response to the question concerning a reduced service at Mold Hospital 

X-Ray department, Mr. Falcus confirmed that the X-Ray service was reduced in 
April 2013, however, following the purchase of new equipment there are 
proposals to increase the number of sessions at Mold hospital.  Mr. Falcus 
agreed to provide information to the Committee on the timeline for the 
commencement and number of sessions.   

 
Concerning Dementia services and the outcome of CSSIW Inspection, 

Members sought BCUHBs view regarding moving forward on the 
recommendations within the report to progress Dementia services and the 
dementia care provision at Mold Cottage Hospital.  Mr. Darlington referred to the 
need for a joint commissioning plan with the Authority and commented on the  
ongoing work with the Director of Community Services and his Team to develop a 
joint plan to respond to the recommendations within the CSSIW Report.   

 
The Chief Officer Social Services referred to the many positive outcomes 

in the CSSIW Inspection Report.  He said there were also some areas which 
required further improvement and that an action plan had been produced to 
address the recommendations.  It was agreed that the Action Plan would be 
submitted to the meeting of the Committee in September 2014 for consideration.    

 
On the question of recruitment of staff, Mr. Falcus advised that there was a 

shortfall in nursing staff in England and Wales and said recruitment was also 
taking place from Europe to fill the vacancies.  He also referred to a shortage in 
medical staff in some areas in a range of specialities.  In answer to the comments 
made by Councillor Peter Curtis regarding retention of staff and use of agency 



 

workers, Mr. Falcus said the objective was to get to a position where agency staff 
were used as an absolute minimum.  Members raised a number of further issues 
around primary care in relation to recruitment of GPs and NHS dentists and 
suggested that the Primary Care Support team be invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Committee to provide more detailed information.      

 
Concerning the issue of Infection control which had been raised by 

Members, Mr. Falcus reported that a review of the infection control services in 
BCUHB had been undertaken. He referred to the range of structural and 
governance changes being put in place as a result and advised that infection 
control in North East Wales was kept under weekly review and if a case was 
identified a root cause analysis was undertaken.  He also gave an overview of the 
rigorous procedures in place to control Cdiff, and the cleaning regimes in all sites 
to reduce the risk of infection.  During discussion Mr. Falcus responded to the 
concerns raised by Members regarding hospital visiting times, handwashing,  and 
the wearing of staff uniforms outside hospitals. 

 
It was agreed that  Mr. Darlington and Mr. Falcus would provide a detailed 

consolidated response to the additional issues which had been raised by 
Members during discussion.   The Chair thanked Mr. Darlington and Mr. Falcus 
for an informative update and responses to Members’ questions and welcomed 
the initiatives and progress achieved to improve the health and well being of 
residents in Flintshire.   

   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

5. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2014/15 
 

The Performance Team Leader gave a short presentation on the draft 
Improvement Plan 2014/15 and the “How achievement will be measured” 
document prior to final publication in June 2014.  She provided background 
information and advised that for 2014/15 a review of the current priorities and 
sub-priorities had been undertaken.  She referred to the main considerations in 
the report and explained that the sub-priorities to be monitored and reviewed by 
the Committee, as part of the quarterly Improvement Plan monitoring process, 
were attached as Appendix A to the report.  Members were also asked to 
comment on the targets and milestones proposed for the 2014/15 Improvement 
Plan.   

 
The Chief Officer (Social Services) gave an update on plans to extend 

extra care housing in Flintshire.  He advised that the Authority had agreed a 
Social Housing partner to provide units in Flint and Holywell.  The Chief Officer 
explained that one of the options for consideration  was to develop extra housing 
and a primary care resource centre on the same site.   

 
  Councillor Hilary McGuill raised concerns around the proposal to create a 
‘joint site’ in Flint by developing an Extra Care unit and a Health Centre on the 
same site and emphasised the need to “protect” extra care facilities.  The Chief 
Officer acknowledged the concerns raised and gave an assurance that extra care 



 

would not be compromised as a result of a ‘joint site’ facility and referred to the 
joint site at at  Hafan Gwydir, Llanrwst, as an example.  It was suggested and 
agreed that it would be helpful if a site visit was arranged for the Committee to 
view the facilities at  Hafan Gwydir, Llanrwst.  
 

During discussion Members raised further queries around the Intermediate 
Care Fund.  The Senior Manager Commissioning and Performance advised that 
a range of measures were being implemented to support people out of hospital 
into care at home.  It was suggested that a report be submitted to a meeting of 
the Committee in six months time to provide more detail around how the 
Intermediate Care fund was being used.    
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the contents of the draft Improvement Plan 2014/15 and the “How  

achievement will be measured” document be supported; and  
 
(b) That a site visit be arranged for the Committee to view the facilities at  

Hafan Gwydir, Llanrwst.  
 
 

6. SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Environment and Social Care Facilitator introduced the report to 
consider the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   She advised that the 
following items were scheduled for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 3 July 2014: 

 

• Adult Safeguarding 

• Emergency Duty Team 

• 2013/14 year End and Q4 data 

• Improvement Plan Monitoring update 

• Chief Officer Performance Report 
 

Councillor Dave Mackie asked that a report on hearing impairment be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
The Facilitator advised Members that a Forward Work Programme 

planning session had been arranged to be held on 25 July 2014.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 

7. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance. 
 
 
 



 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.30 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


